overall), the financial return on their equity for a project with comparable productivity is at

least as good.

4.2 Sensitivity analysis

To take into account the risks faced by a wind energy project, a sensitivity analysis is

conducted with regard to changes in major variables (i.e., feed-in tariff, capital expenditure,

operating expenses, interest rate and capacity factor) over the range of -20% to +20%.

With respect to the feed-in tariff, further cuts in the foreseeable future are highly unlikely,

given that the measures of Law No. 4254/2014 have resolved the issue with the RES account

deficit. Nevertheless, for the sake of completeness, we performed a sensitivity analysis with

respect to tariffs. In particular, the IRR in the Historic scenario drops by 2.2 percentage

points to 15.8% in case of a 10% reduction in the feed-in tariff (Table 4.1).

Table 4.1: Equity IRR, sensitivity analysis

The drop is higher in the Today 25 scenario, where a 10% tariff cut reduces the IRR from

20.5% to 16.1%,. Similarly, the IRR in the Today 40 scenario drops to 13.8% from 16.9%. The

larger drop in terms of percentage points in the Today scenarios is explained by the fact that

  Low Intermediate Base Intermediate High

 -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

Historic

FiT 13.3 % 15.8%

18%

19.7%  21.1%

CAPEX 25.8 % 21.8% 14.9% 12.4%

Interest Rate 19.6% 18.8% 17.2% 16.4%

OPEX 19.1% 18.5% 17.5% 17.0%

Capacity Factor 11.3% 14.6% 21.4% 24.3%

Today25

FiT 11.4% 16.1%

20.5%

25.0% 29.6%

CAPEX 30.3% 24.8% 17.1% 14.2%

Interest Rate 21.7% 21.1% 19.8% 19.2%

OPEX 21.5% 21.0% 19.9% 19.4%

Capacity Factor 12.8% 16.7% 24.3% 28.3%

Today40

FiT 10.5% 13.8%

16.9%

20.0% 23.0%

CAPEX 23.5% 19.8% 14.4% 12.4%

Interest Rate 17.7% 17.3% 16.4% 16.0%

OPEX 17.4% 17.2% 16.6% 16.3%

Capacity Factor 11.5% 14.2% 19.5% 22.2%

The impact of the economic crisis on wind energy investment in Greece

  Foundation for Economic and Industrial Research 51

the projects enjoy higher revenues from electricity generation, to compensate for the lack of

capital grants compared with the Historic scenario.

An even deeper cut of the feed-in tariff by 20% results in IRR of 13.3% (-4.7 p.p. from the

base case) in the Historic scenario. In the Today25 scenario, IRR decreases also by 4.7

percentage points to 11.4%, while in Today40 it drops to 10.5%..

With regard to capital expenditure (CAPEX), the sensitivity analysis indicates a similar impact